(approximately) 80.5% 87.4% 77.8% 84.4% 84.6% 74.5% 81.3% 80.6%

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 89

18. Biological Assets (Continued)

Valuation Methodology of Biological Assets (Continued)

iv. Sensitivity analysis

1) Changes in the discount rate applied result in significant fluctuations in the changes in fair value
of cane roots and no change in fair value of sugar cane. The following table illustrates the sensitivity
of the Group’s net change in fair value of cane root for an increase or decrease by 100 basis
points in the discount rate of 20.0% applied by the independent valuer for the year ended 31st
December 2014.

100 basis point 100 basis point
decrease increase

2014 2013 2014 2013

Cane roots +J$9,300,000 +J$7,700,000 -J$8,300,000 -J$7,400,000
(+HK$600,000) (+HK$600,000) (-HK$600,000) (-HK$500,000)

2) Changes in the estimated cane yield per hectare can also result in significant fluctuations in the
changes in fair value of cane roots and sugar cane. The following table illustrates that sensitivity
of the Group’s net change in fair value of cane roots and sugar cane to 5.0% increase or decrease
in the estimated cane yield applied for the year ended 31st December 2014.

5% 5%
decrease increase

2014 2013 2014 2013

Cane roots -J$21,200,000 -J$18,700,000 +J$21,200,000 +J$18,700,000
(-HK$1,400,000) (-HK$1,400,000) (+HK$1,400,000) (+HK$1,400,000)

Sugar Cane -J$86,900,000 -J$83,500,000 +J$86,900,000 +J$83,500,000
(-HK$5,900,000) (-HK$6,300,000) (+HK$5,900,000) (+HK$6,300,000)

3) Changes in the estimated selling price of sugar cane per tonne can also result in significant
fluctuations in the changes in fair value of cane roots and sugar cane. The following table illustrates
that sensitivity of the Group’s net change in fair value of cane roots and sugar cane to 5.0%
increase or decrease in the estimated selling price applied for the year ended 31st December
2014.

5% 5%
decrease increase

2014 2013 2014 2013

Cane roots -J$21,200,000 -J$18,700,000 +J$21,200,000 +J$18,700,000
(-HK$1,400,000) (-HK$1,400,000) (+HK$1,400,000) (+HK$1,400,000)

Sugar Cane -J$86,900,000 -J$83,500,000 +J$86,900,000 +J$83,500,000
(-HK$5,900,000) (-HK$6,300,000) (+HK$5,900,000) (+HK$6,300,000)

HUA LIEN INTERNATIONAL (HOLDING) COMPANY LIMITED90

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December 2014

19. Goodwill

The Group HK$’000

COST
As 1st January 2013, 31st December 2013 and 31st December 2014 321,768

ACCUMULATED IMPAIRMENT LOSSES
As 1st January 2013, 31st December 2013 and 31st December 2014 95,257

CARRYING AMOUNT
At 31st December 2013 and 31st December 2014 226,511

Impairment test on goodwill

The carrying amount of goodwill was attributable to acquisition of SATT in February 2009. This Goodwill has
been allocated for the impairment testing purpose of the cash-generating unit (the “CGU”) of supporting services
to sweetener and ethanol business. The recoverable amount as at 31st December 2014 of this CGU has been
assessed on basis of a valuation report from BMIA, an independent professional company not connected to
the Group. The value in use was determined based on cash flow projections of this CGU from financial budget
of five years. Cash flows beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using the estimated growth rates of 3%